

Himachal Pradesh  
Public Works Department

No PW/DD/CB/Tender/2024-25:-

10557

Dated:- 24/2/25

To

The Executive Engineer (I T Cell)  
O/o the Engineer-In- Chief  
Nigam Vihar HPPWD Shimla-2

Subject:-

Publication of Tender Notice .

Dear Sir,

Enclosed please find herewith the Tender Notice of work as given in the Notice Inviting Tender for uploading on department website as per notification Pr. Sect.(PW) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh letter No PBW(B)A(3)1/2024 dated Shimla-2 the 03.01.2024 as the work mentioned in the tender notice are urgent in nature and in public interest.

DA/ Notice Inviting Tender.

Executive Engineer,  
Dharamshala Division,  
HPPWD Dharamshala.

Copy forwarded for information to:-

1. The Superintending Engineer 5<sup>th</sup> Circle HPPWD Palampur.
2. All the Assistant Engineer working under this Division.
3. Copy to Ab/ DB of this Division.
4. Notice Board.

Executive Engineer,  
Dharamshala Division,  
HPPWD Dharamshala.



Office of Executive Engineer Dharamshala Division HP.PWD. Dharamshala  
Himachal Pradesh Public Works Department Dharamshala -176215  
Phone No.01892-224946 Fax 222065 E-mail ee-dha-hp@nic.in

**"NOTICE INVITING TENDERS"**

Sealed percentage rate tenders on forms 6 & 8 are hereby invited by the Executive Engineer, Dharamshala Division, HPPWD Dharamshala on emergent basis for the below mentioned works from the approved and eligible contractors enlisted in HPPWD so as to reach in his office on or before **07.03.2025** upto **11:00 AM** and the same shall be opened on the same day at **11:30 AM** in the presence of the tender opening committee and intending contractors/firms or their authorized representatives. The tender documents can be had from this office against cash payment/Non refundable) on **06.02.2025** between **2:00 PM to 5:00 PM** and the applications for issue of tender forms shall be received upto **12:30 PM** on **06.02.2025**.

The Earnest Money in the shape of NSC's / FDR's Deposit/Bank Guarantee at Call of any of the Post office/Bank duly pledged in favour of XEN HPPWD., Dharamshala must be accompanied with the tender documents. Please note that no exemption orders of earnest money will be entertained. Conditional tenders and the tenders received without earnest money as mentioned above will summarily be rejected. The offer of the tenders shall be kept open for 75 days. The Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject any tender or all tenders without assigning any reasons. The contractors should be registered as a dealer GST Tax Act.2018 and also produce the clearance certificate from the Excise and Taxation department and the contractor will also have to attach the labour employer licence from the labour office with the application. The tender documents shall only be issued to those contractors/firms who will produce the photo copy of their enlistment/renewal, if it happens to be a holiday on the day of opening of tenders the same will be opened on the next working day at the same time and venue:-

Sr. No.	Name of Work	Estimated cost in Rs.	EMD	Time limit	Cost of Tender form
1.	Construction of link road from Chamarsand to Tikka Hodal Sidhpur km 0/00 to 1/050 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP Under SCSP (SH:- Providing and laying WBM G-II and 80mm Paver Block at RD 0/446 to 0/477.78 RHS Berms ) Junction Point	99820/-	2000/-	Two Months	350/-
2.	Construction of link road from Chamarsand to Tikka Hodal Sidhpur km 0/00 to 1/050 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP Under SCSP (SH:- Providing and laying WBM G-II and 80mm Paver Block at RD 0/414 to 0/445.77 LHS Berms ) Junction Point	99791/-	2000/-	Two Months	350/-
3.	Annual repair & Maintenance of Residential Building (Kothi No A-9) for additional Distt. & Session Judge fast track court (POCSO) Kangra at Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (SH:- Distempering and Painting, work )	97941/-	2000/-	Two Months	350/-
4.	Annual repair & Maintenance of Chief Engineer office building Kangra Zone at Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (SH:- Painting and distempering in meeting hall & Boundary wall etc)	89683/-	1800/-	Two Months	350/-
5.	Special repair to Tribal Bhawan at Dari Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP ( SH:- Painting and Distempering ) ( Balance work ) (Deposit Work)	97941/-	2000/-	Two Months	350/-
6.	Special repair to Tribal Bhawan at Dari Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (SH:- Painting and Distempering ) ( Balance work ) (Deposit Work)	93583/-	1900/-	Two Months	350/-
7.	Annual Repair & Maintenance of Dharamshala Yol Dadh Palampur road km 0/000 to 15/250 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP ( SH:- Painting, writing letters, figures & cautionary boards etc)	99817/-	2000/-	Two Months	350/-
8.	Construction of Amulance road from Inderprast Hotal to Village Gujrehra Ward No 7 in Km 0/000 to 1/500 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (Under MNP) SH:- Construction of Retaining wall at RD 0/018 to 0/021)	81351/-	1650/-	Two Months	350/-
9.	Costruction of Scanning room in Secrecy Block of H.P School Education Board in Dharamshala Distt, Kangra HP (SH:- Providing and fixing computer table) (Balance Work ) Deposit Work	95000/-	1900/-	Two Months	350/-
10.	Castruction of Scanning room in Secrecy Block of H.P School Education Board in Dharamshala Distt, Kangra HP (SH:- Providing and fixing computer table) Deposit Work	99950/-	2000/-	Two Months	350/-
11.	Costruction of Scanning room in Secrecy Block of H.P School Education Board in Dharamshala Distt, Kangra HP (SH:- Wall Painting, Aluminium work and other minor reapiir works etc) Deposit Work	70978/-	1500/-	Two Months	350/-
12.	Annual Repair & Maintenance of Type -1 Qtrs No 7 HPPWD Colony apposite B&R Division Office at Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP ( SH:- Wall Painting and other Minor Repair work )	95293/-	2000/-	Two Months	350/-
13.	Reapir of Rear wall of Office of Joint Director Food Supplies and consumer affairs Northern Regional Dharamshala Distric Kangra HP ( Deposit work ) (SH:- Painting and Distempering and others minors work )	84291/-	1700/-	Two Months	350/-
14.	C/o Restoration of rain Damage on Tang to Uthragran road in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP ( SH:- C/o Retning Wall at RD 0/705 to 0/715)( Deposit Work)	98146/-	2000/-	Two Months	350/-
15.	Reupair of Damage to link road from Sakoh to Chellian km 0/000 to 4/00 in Distt. Kangra HP (Deposit work )(SH:- Construction of P.C.C Retaining wall at RD 3/081 to	90853/-	1850/-	Two Months	350/-




	3/083)				
16	Repair of Damage to link road from Sakoh to Chellian km 0/000 to 4/00 in Distt. Kangra HP (Deposit work) (SH:- Construction of P.C.C Retaining wall at RD 3/084 to 3/086)	90691/-	1850/-	Two Months	350/-
17	Restoration of Damage on Dharamshala Yol Dadh Palampur road km 0/000 to 15/250 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (SH:-C/o Retaining Wall at RD 12/550 to 12/557) (Against Telecom Deposit)	98649/-	2000/-	Two Months	350/-
18	Annual repair and Maintenance of Dharamshala Yol Dadh Palampur road Km 0/000 to 15/250 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra H.P (SH:- Providing and laying Hot Thermoplastic Compound 2.5 mm thick Edge line/centre line zebra crossing various junction near School and bus stop etcetra between km 3/000 to 4/000) Against AMP	99792/-	2000/-	One Month	350/-
19	Annual repair and Maintenance of Dharamshala Yol Dadh Palampur road Km 0/000 to 15/250 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra H.P (SH:- Providing and laying Hot Thermoplastic Compound 2.5 mm thick Edge line/centre line zebra crossing various junction near School and bus stop etcetra between km 4/000 to 4/795) Against AMP	96624/-	2000/-	One Month	350/-
20	Annual repair and Maintenance of Dharamshala Yol Dadh Palampur road Km 0/000 to 15/250 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra H.P (SH:- Providing and laying Hot Thermoplastic Compound 2.5 mm thick Edge line/centre line zebra crossing various junction near School and bus stop etcetra between km 4/795 to 5/295) Against AMP	98208/-	2000/-	One Month	350/-
21	Annual repair and Maintenance of Dharamshala Yol Dadh Palampur road Km 0/000 to 15/250 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra H.P (SH:- Providing and laying Hot Thermoplastic Compound 2.5 mm thick Edge line/centre line zebra crossing various junction near School and bus stop etcetra between km 5/296 to 6/000) Against AMP	99000/-	2000/-	One Month	350/-
22	Annual repair and Maintenance of Dharamshala Yol Dadh Palampur road Km 0/000 to 15/250 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra H.P (SH:- Providing and laying Hot Thermoplastic Compound 2.5 mm thick Edge line/centre line zebra crossing various junction near School and bus stop etcetra between km 6/000 to 6/750) Against AMP	99396/-	2000/-	One Month	350/-
23	Annual repair and Maintenance of Dharamshala Yol Dadh Palampur road Km 0/000 to 15/250 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra H.P (SH:- Providing and laying Hot Thermoplastic Compound 2.5 mm thick Edge line/centre line zebra crossing various junction near School and bus stop etcetra between km 6/751 to 7/440) Against AMP	99396/-	2000/-	One Month	350/-
24	Annual repair and Maintenance of Dharamshala Yol Dadh Palampur road Km 0/000 to 15/250 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra H.P (SH:- Providing and laying Hot Thermoplastic Compound 2.5 mm thick Edge line/centre line zebra crossing various junction near School and bus stop etcetra between km 8/000 to 9/000) Against AMP	98604/-	2000/-	One Month	350/-
25	Annual repair and Maintenance of Dharamshala Yol Dadh Palampur road Km 0/000 to 15/250 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra H.P (SH:- Providing and laying Hot Thermoplastic Compound 2.5 mm thick Edge line/centre line zebra crossing various junction near School and bus stop etcetra between km 14/000 to 14/6000) Against AMP	99792/-	2000/-	One Month	350/-
26	Annual repair and Maintenance of Dharamshala Yol Dadh Palampur road Km 0/000 to 15/250 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra H.P (SH:- Providing and laying Hot Thermoplastic Compound 2.5 mm thick Edge line/centre line zebra crossing various junction near School and bus stop etcetra between km 14/601 to 15/250) Against AMP	98604/-	2000/-	One Month	350/-
27	A/R & M/o PWD Rest House at Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (SH:- Providing and supply Bed Sheet, Quilt, Towel, carpet and water supply work)	99797/-	2000/-	One Month	350/-
28	A/R & M/o PWD Rest House at Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (SH:- Providing and supply Bed Sheet, Quilt, Towel, carpet and water supply work) (Balance work)	61100/-	1200/-	One Month	350/-
29	A/R & M/o Mini Secretariate building at Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (SH:- Renovation of Chief Minister toilets in C.M office room.)	55865	1100/-	One Month	350/-
30	A/R & M/O Non- residential building at Dharamshala in Distt. Kangra H.P. (SH:- Providing Skilled worker for Minister block of Circuit House Dharamshala)	97736/-	2000/-	20 days	350/-
31	Construction of Link road upper Chetru to Lower Chatru km 0/000 to 2/000 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (Under MNP) (Sh:- Construction of U-Shape drain and edge wall at RD 1/785 to 1/895)	98100/-	2000/-	One Month	350/-
32	Construction of Link road upper Chetru to Lower Chatru km 0/000 to 2/000 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (Under MNP) (Sh:- Construction of U-Shape drain and edge wall at RD 1/895 to 1/915)	98815/-	2000/-	One Month	350/-
33	Restoration of rain Damage /black spot on chetru Sheela Dari road in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra H.P (SH:- Providing and fixing "W"Metal Barrier at RD 5/120 to 5/141.50) Under Black spot	98753/-	2000/-	One Month	350/-
34	Cleanig of Sewerage Chamber including sewerage line at Residential Colony HPPWD Near Chief Engineer office Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (SH:- Cleaning of Manhole Chamber including sewer line)	82500/-	1700/-	One Month	350/-
35	Construction of link road to Village Kashmehar Khirku in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (Sh:- Providing and fixing "W"Metal crash Barrier at RD 0/710 to 0/730) Under Black spot	93559/-	1900/-	One Month	350/-
36	Construction of link road from Khanyara to Rakkar via Tillo Naddi in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (Sh:- Providing and fixing "W"Metal crash Barrier at RD 1/500 to 1/520) Under Black spot	92978/-	1900/-	One Month	350/-
37	Construction of link road to Village Kharota km 0/000 to 1/600 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (Sh:- Providing and fixing "W"Metal crash Barrier between km 0/285 to 0/308) Under Black spot	96085/-	2000/-	One Month	350/-



38.	Construction of Darnu Cholla Bangotu Triund road km 0/000 to 2/700 in Tehsil Dharamshala Dist. Kangra HP (Sh:- Providing and fixing "W"Metal crash Barrier between Km 1/150 to 1/173) Under Black spot	96085/-	2000/-	Two Month	350/-
-----	--	---------	--------	-----------	-------

Certified that above work for Sr. No 1 to 38 are urgent nature and require immediate execution.

  
Executive Engineer,  
Dharamshala Division,  
HPPWD Dharamshala  
On behalf of Governor of Himachal Pradesh.


No. PWD-DD/CB/M-34/-2024-25-

10518-56

Dated:-24.02.2025

Copy to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. The Chief Engineer (KZ) HP.PWD Dharamshala.
2. The Superintending Engineer, 5th Circle HP.PWD, Palampur.
3. The Deputy Commissioner Kangra at Dharamshala.
4. The Commissioner Dharamshala Municipal Corporation.
5. All the Executive Engineer, working under Kangra Zone.
6. The SDM & Tehsildar Dharamshala.
7. The BDO Dharamshala /Rait.
8. All the Assistant Engineers working under this Division.
9. All the Head of the Branches in this office.
10. All the Contractors working under this Division.
11. Notice Board.

  
Executive Engineer,  
Dharamshala Division,  
HPPWD Dharamshala

## Schedule of Quantity

ESTIMATED COST:- ₹ 99820.00

EARNEST MONEY:- ₹ 2000.00

TIME LIMIT:- Two Months

NAME OF WORK:-

S.M. ROAD:-

Construction of link road from Chaurasand to Tikka Hodal (Sedipaur) km 0/000 to 1/050 in Tehsil Chaurasand, Dist. Kangra H.P. Under SCSP  
Providing and laying WBM G-III and 80mm Power Block at RD 0/446 to 0/477.78 R.H.S. Burma

S. No.	Description of items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			in fig	in words		
1	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains and parapets, etcetera in all type of classification of soil comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiseling, wedging out rocks (Where blasting is prohibited) as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification clause 305 & 3603 and as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge including setting out, shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto any lead and lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable approved material to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm (one hundred fifty millimetres) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantum of water including clearing of slush which may arise out during dewatering, as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	14.53 Cubic metres	350.00	Rupees three hundred fifty and paise zero only	Per cubic metre	5086.00
2	Providing, laying, spreading and compacting stone aggregates of 53mm to 22.40mm (fifty three millimetres to twenty two point forty millimetre) Graveling, 11, 75mm (seventy five millimetre) Compacted thickness to water bound macadam specification including spreading in uniform thickness using template, hand packing, rolling with three wheel 80-100 (Eighty hundred) kN static roller in stages to proper grade and camber, applying and brooming, crushable screening to fill up the interstices of coarse aggregate, watering and compacting to the required density as per Technical Specification Clause 405, as per specification, approved drawing, design, as per the entire satisfaction and direction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana and all type of taxes imposed by the Government.	3.57 Cubic metres	2250.00	Rupees two thousand two hundred fifty and paise zero only	Per cubic metre	8033.00
3	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated plain cement in open foundations for all type of structure using plain cement concrete grade M-10 (M-Ten) nominal mix 1:1:3.5 (One cement 150 Three sand 150 Six graded crushed stone aggregate 70mm (Twenty millimetres) nominal size) in or under water and curing complete including pumping of bailing out water, dewatering removal of slush as required at site which may arise at the time of laying under water complete for all heights/ depths including the cost of form work in drains as per drawing and M.O.R.D. technical Specification section 800, 900 and 1200 as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax or any type of taxes imposed by the Government.	4.75 Cubic metres	5600.00	Rupees five thousand six hundred and paise zero only	Per cubic metre	26656.00

1	2	3	4	5	6	7
4	Providing and laying 80mm (eighty millimetres) thick red brick paving blocks heavy duty precast concrete concrete of RMC as approved by the HPPWD (red brick paving blocks when compacted upto M-50 (M 50) grade including border on both block Grey or coloured over sub-base of concrete within 25mm (Twenty five millimetres) thick average thickness of cement mortar 1:4 (One cement : Four sand) laid over and jointed with neat cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of blocks including curing, rubbing and polishing, complete sub base concrete layer to be paid for separately as per specification, approved drawing, design, as per the entire satisfaction and direction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all loads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of petrol, royalty, mukarna and all type of taxes imposed by the Government.	37.528 Square metres	1600.00	Pages one thousand six hundred and sixty zero only	Per square metre	60045.00
TOTAL :-						99870.00
	Quoted Rate in Figure (%)	Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure 1				
	Quoted Rate in Words (%)	Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words				

  
 Executive Engineer,  
 Diwaranchula Division,  
 HPPWD Diwaranchula



**Schedule of Quantity**

**ESTIMATED COST :-** ₹ 99791.00  
**EARNEST MONEY :-** ₹ 2000.00  
**TIME LIMIT :-** Two Months

**NAME OF WORK :-**  
**SUB-HEAD :-**

Construction of link road from Chamarand to Taka Medal (Sidpur) km 0/000 to 1/050 in Tehsil Dhamahala, Dist. Kangra H.P. Under SCSP  
 Providing and laying WBM G-III and 80mm Paver Block at RD by 41A to 0/445.77 L.H.S. Berms

S. No	Description of items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1	1 Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains and parapets etcetera in all type of classification of soil comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiseling /wedging out rocks (Where blasting is prohibited) as per drawings and M.O. B.D. technical specification clause 305 & 3603 and as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge including setting out, shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto any level and lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable approved material to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm (one hundred fifty millimetres) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantum of water including cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	3	14.53	Rupees three hundred fifty and paise zero only	Per cubic metre	5086.00
2	2 Providing, laying, spreading and compacting stone aggregates of 53mm to 22.4mm (fifty three millimetres to twenty two point forty millimetre) Grading-III, 75mm (seventy five millimetre) Compacted thickness to water bound macadam specification including spreading in uniform thickness using template, hand packing, rolling with three wheel 80-100 (Eighty hundred) KN static roller in stages to proper grade and camber, applying and brooming, crushable screening to fill up the interstices of coarse aggregate, watering and compacting to the required density as per Technical Specification Clause 405, as per specification, approved drawing, design, as per the entire satisfaction and direction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana and all type of taxes imposed by the Government.	3.57	2250.00	Rupees two thousand two hundred fifty and paise zero only	Per cubic metre	8033.00
3	3 Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated plain cement in open foundations for all type of structure using plain cement concrete grade M- 20 (M- Ten) nominal mix (1:3:6) (One cement into Three sand into six graded crushed stone aggregate 20mm (Twenty millimetres) nominal size) in or under water and curing complete including pumping of bailing out water, dewatering removal of slush as required at side which may arise at the time of laying under water complete for all heights/ depths including the cost of form work in drains as per drawing and M.O.B.D technical Specification section 800,900 and 1200 as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax or any type of taxes imposed by the Government.	4.76	5600.00	Rupees five thousand six hundred and paise zero only	Per cubic metre	26656.00

1	2	3	4	5	6	7
4	Pre-casting and laying 80mm lengthly millimeter thick inter locking paver blocks heavy duty precast concrete or MTC or as approved by the HPPWD inter locking paver blocks who compacted upto M 50 (N 75) grade including border or curb block grey or coloured over sub-base of concrete with 25mm (Twenty five millimeter) thick average thickness of cement mortar 1:4 (One cement : Four sand) laid over and grouted with neat cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of blocks including curing, rubbing and polishing complete job base concrete floor to be paid for separately as per specification, approved drawing, design, as per the entire satisfaction and direction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all loads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, totality, maliana and all type of taxes imposed by the Government.	32.51 Square metres	1600.00	Rupees one thousand six hundred and paise zero only	Per square metre	60616.00
	Quoted Rate in Figure (%)	TOTAL :-				
	Quoted Rate in Words (%)	[Amount to be quoted by the contractor in figure ]				
		[Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words]				

  
 Executive Engineer,  
 Dharamshala Division,  
 HPPWD Dharamshala



SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

ESTIMATED COST :- ₹ 98179.00

EARNEST MONEY :- ₹ 2000.00

TIME LIMIT : Two Months

**NAME OF WORK :-**

Annual Repair & Maintenance of Residential building (Kothi No. A-9) for additional Dist. & Session Judge Fast track court (POCSO) Kangra at Dharamshala, Dist.

**SUB-HEAD :-**

Distemping and painting work

5. No	Description of items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig.	In words		
1		3	4	5	6	7
2	Wall painting with premium acrylic emulsion paint of Asian / Dulux / Berger / Nerolac Suraksha paints of approved interior grade, having VOC (Volatile Organic Compound) content less than 50 grams/litre of approved brand and manufacture, including applying additional coats wherever required to achieve even shade and colour two or more coats, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	429.56	120.00	Rupees one hundred twenty and paise zero only	Per square metre	51547.00
2	Providing and applying white cement based putty of Jinta / JK average thickness 1 mm (one millimetre) over the plastered wall surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	42.96	73.50	Rupees seventy three and paise fifty only	Per square metre	3158.00
3	Painting with synthetic enamel paint Asian / Dulux / Berger / Nerolac Suraksha paints of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade two or more coats on new wood & steel work, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	343.94	95.00	Rupees ninety five and paise zero only	Per square metre	32674.00
4	Finishing walls with Acrylic Smooth exterior paint of Asian / Dulux / Berger / Nerolac Suraksha paint of required shade New work (Two or more coat applied @ 1.67 lit/10 sqm (one decimal sixty seven litre per ten squaremetre) over and including priming coat of exterior primer applied @ 2.20 kg/10 sqm (two decimal twenty kilogram per ten squaremetre), as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	80.00	135.00	Rupees one hundred thirty five and paise zero only	Per square metre	10800.00
<b>TOTAL :-</b>						<b>98179.00</b>
Quoted Rate in Figure (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure)				
Quoted Rate in Words (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer,  
Dharamshala Division,  
HPPWD Dharamshala



# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

ESTIMATED COST:- ₹ 89683.00  
EARNEST MONEY:- ₹ 1800.00  
TIME LIMIT : Two Months

NAME OF WORK :- Annual Repair & Maintenance of Chief Engineer Office building Kangra zone at Dharmashala Dist. Kangra H.P.  
SUB-HEAD :- Painting and distemping in Meeting Hall & boundary wall etc.

S. No.	Description of items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Painting two or more coat on previously painting wall surface with enamel paint to give an even shade including cleaning the surface of dirt, dust and other foreign matter, sand papering & stoping, as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	78.31 Square metres	95.00	Rupees ninety five and paise zero only	Per square metre	7439.00
2	Painting with Deluxe Multi surface paint of Asian / Dulux / Berger / Nerolac Suraksha paint system for interiors and exteriors using Primer as per manufacturers specifications Painting Steel work with Deluxe Multi Surface Paint to give an even shade. Two or more coat applied @ 0.90 litr/ 10 sqm ( zero decimal ninety five per ten square metre) over an under coat of primer applied @ 0.80 litr/ 10 sqm ( zero decimal eighty five per ten square metre) of approved brand and manufacture, as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	18.40 Square metres	90.00	Rupees ninety and paise zero only	Per Square metre	1656.00
3	Painting with synthetic enamel paint Asian / Dulux / Berger / Nerolac Suraksha paints of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade two or more coats on new wood & Steel work, as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	62.19 Square metres	85.00	Rupees eighty five and paise zero only	Per square metre	5286.00
4	Painting wood work with Deluxe Multi Surface Paint of required shade. Two or more coat applied @ 0.90 litr/10 sqm ( zero decimal ninety five per ten square metre) over an under coat of primer applied @ 0.75 litr/10 sqm ( zero decimal seventy five per ten square metre) of approved brand and manufacture, as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	118.87 Square metres	92.50	Rupees ninety two and paise fifty only	Per Square metre	10995.00



1	2	3	4	5	6	7
5	Providing and applying white cement based putty of Birla / JK average thickness 1 mm (one millimetre) over the plastered wall surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete, as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	62.09 Square metres	73.50	Rupees seventy three and paise fifty only	Per square metre	4564.00
6	Finishing walls with Acrylic Smooth exterior paint of Asian / Dulux / Berger / Nerolac Suraksha paint of required shade New work (Two or more coat applied @ 1.67 lit/10 sqm ( one decimal sixty seven litre per ten squaremetre) over and including priming coat of exterior primer applied @ 2.20 kg/10 sqm ( two decimal twenty kilogram per ten squaremetre) , as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	442.54 Square metres	135.00	Rupees one hundred thirty five and paise zero only	Per Square metre	59743.00
TOTAL :-						89663.00
	Quoted Rate in Figure (%)	[Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure ]				
	Quoted Rate in Words (%)	[Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words]				

Executive Engineer,  
Dharamshala Division,  
HPPWD Dharamshala

# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Estimate Cost :- Rs.97941.00  
Earnest Money :-Rs.2000.00  
Time Limit :- Two Months.

Name of work :- Special repair to Tribal Bhawan at Dai Tehsil Dharmsala District Kangra (Sub Head :- Painting and distamping ).(Balance work)

Sr. No	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Finishing with Deluxe Multi surface paint system for interiors and exteriors using Primer as per manufacturers specifications : of Asian/Neerolac Paint approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade Two or more coats applied on walls @ 1.25 lit/10 sqm over and including one coat of Special primer applied @ 0.75 lit/10 sqm as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all heads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, matkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	505.50 Square metre	110.00	Ruppes One Hundred Ten Only	Per Square metre	55605.00
2	Painting old work with premium enamel of Asian/Neerolac Paint to give an even shade. Two or more coat applied @ 0.90 lit/10 sqm over an under coat of primer applied @0.75 lit/10 sqm of approved brand and manufacture complete as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all heads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, matkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	470.40 Square metre	90.00	Ruppes Ninety Only	Per Square metre	42336.00
<b>Total</b>						97941.00
Quoted rate in figure (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in figure)				
Quoted rate in words (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer,  
HPPWD (B&R) Division,  
DHARAMSALA



# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Estimate Cost :- Rs. 93583.00  
Earnest Money :- Rs. 1900.00  
Time Limit :- Two Months.

Name of work :- Special repair to Tribal Bhawan at Dari Tehsil Dharamshela District Kangra (Sub Head :- Painting and distemping ) (Balance work)

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Finishing with Deluxe Multi surface paint system for interiors and exteriors using Primer as per manufacturers specifications : of Asian Nerolac Paint approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade Two or more coats applied on walls @ 1.25 lit/10 sqm over and including one coat of Special primer applied @ 0.75 lit/10 sqm as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	850.75 Square metre	110.00	Ruppes One Hundred Ten Only	Per Square metre	93583.00
	<b>Total</b>					
	Quoted rate in figure (%)					
	Quoted rate in Words (%)					

Executive Engineer,  
HPPWD (B&R) Division,  
DHARAMSALA

(6)  
(471)

## Schedule of Quantity

ESTIMATED COST :- Rs. 99617.00  
 EARNEST MONEY :- Rs. 2000.00  
 TIME LIMIT :- Two Months

NAME OF WORK :- Annual Repair and Maintenance of Dharamshala Vol Dada P. Sampur road km 0.000 to 15/250 in Tehsil Dharamshala, Dist. Kangra H.P.  
 SUB HEAD :- Erection, writing letters, figures & cautionary boards etc.

S No.	Description of items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1	1 Painting two coats (excluding priming coat) on previously painted concrete/ masonry/plastered surfaces with enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture for use on floors to give an even shade including cleaning the surfaces of all dirt, dust and other foreign matters sand papering as required, as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	3	13.65	Rupees eighty five and paise zero only	Per square metre	1160.00
2	2 Painting two coats (excluding priming coat) on previously painted steel and other metal surfaces with enamel paint brushing to give an even shade including cleaning the surfaces of all dirt, dust and other foreign matter enamel paint other than white, as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	24.53	90.00	Rupees ninety and paise zero only	Per square metre	2208.00
3	3 Writing letters or figures on any surface with Synthetic enamel paint (other than white) steps, cornas, hyphens and the like not to be measured and paid separately) in Indian letters/ figures, including entire carriage of materials, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	28556.00	2.15	Rupees two decimal one five only	Per Centi-metre	61395.00
4	4 Writing letters or figures on any surface with Synthetic enamel paint (other than white) steps, cornas, hyphens and the like not to be measured and paid separately) in black letters/figures, including entire carriage of materials, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	18296.00	2.10	Rupees two decimal ten zero only	Per Centi-metre	38422.00
TOTAL:-						99617.00
Quoted Rate in Figure (%)						(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure )
Quoted Rate in Words (%)						(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)

Executive Engineer,  
 Dharamshala Division,  
 H.P.W.D. Dharamshala

472



**SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

**NAME OF WORK :-**

Construction of Ambulance road from Indraprast Hotel Totarani to village Gujrebra Ward No. 7 in km 0/000 to 1/500 in Tehsil Dharamshala, Distt. Kangra H.P.


**SUB-HEAD :-**

(Under MNP)  
Construction of Retaining wall at RD 0/018 to 0/021

**ESTIMATED COST :-** ₹ 81351.00  
**EARNEST MONEY :-** ₹ 1650.00  
**TIME LIMIT :-** Two Months

5. No.	Description of items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains and parapets etcetera in all type of classification of soil comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiseling /wedging out rocks (Where blasting is prohibited) as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification clause 305 & 1603 and as per direction of the Engineer-In-Charge including setting out, shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto any lead and lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable approved material to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm ( one hundred fifty millimetres) compacted thickness, including shoring and strutting and pumping and bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantum of water including cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-In-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	10.90 Cubic metres	360.00	Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Only	Per cubic metre	3924.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated plain cement concrete in foundation for all type of structure, plain concrete nominal mix 1: 5: 10 (one cement isto five sand isto Ten graded crushed/broken stone aggregate 40mm (forty millimetre) nominal size in or under water including curing, complete and pumping or bailing out water, de-watering removal of slush as required at site which may arise at the time of laying under water complete for all heights/depts including the cost of form work complete in all respect as per drawing, and technical specification clause 802,803,1202,1203 and as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-In-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	13.90 Cubic Metres.	5250.00	Rupees Five Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Only	Per cubic metre	72975.00
3	Providing and laying 100mm (Hundred millimetre) dia P.V.C pipe weep holes in brick masonry/stone masonry, plain reinforced concrete, Abutments, Wing walls, Return walls and retaining/breast walls extended through the full width of the structure with slope 1(V):20(H)(One vertical : Twenty Horizontal) towards draining face complete as per drawing and MORD technical specification Clause 1206.6 and as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-In-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	7.00 Numbers	360.00	Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Only	Each	2520.00

1	2	3	4	5	6	7
4	Back filling behind abutment, wing wall and return wall complete as per drawing & Technical Specification Clause-1204.3.8 Granular material and as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.68 Cubic metres	1150.00	Rupees One Thousand One Hundred Fifty Only	per cubic metre	1932.00
	Quoted Rate in Figure (%)	TOTAL :-				
	Quoted Rate in Words (%)	81351.00				
		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure )				
		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

  
 Executive Engineer,  
 Dharamshala Division,  
 HPPWD Dharamshala.



# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

ESTIMATED  
EARNEST MONEY ₹ 95000.00  
TIME LIMIT Two Months

NAME OF WORK : Construction of Screening room in Sreevya Block of H.P. Board of School Education at Diaramshala, Distt Kangra H.P. (Deposit work)  
SUB-HEAD : Providing and fixing Computer table (Balance work)

Sl. No.	Description of items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1		3				
2	Providing and fixing Computer table per design made of 19mm (Nineteen millimetre) thickness antitermite water proof ply covered with Iron (6 mm millimetre) high glossy surface on the surface of table with having size 3.6M (3.6M x 0.89 M) (three decimal) six metre into zero decimal six metre into zero decimal eight nine metre) with 6 feet (six hundred) each including all high class fittings complete, as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per contract and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all loads, lifts and other incidental. The rate is inclusive of petrol, royalty, malikana, 10% Tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1 Numbers	95000.00	Rupees Ninety five thousand two hundred and paise zero only	Each	95000.00
TOTAL :-						95000.00
Quoted Rate in Figure (%)						(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in figure)
Quoted Rate in Words (%)						(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)

Executive Engineer,  
Diaramshala Division,  
H.P.W.D. Diaramshala

(9) 424

# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

ESTIMATED ₹ 99950.00  
EARNEST MONEY ₹ 2000.00  
TIME LIMIT Two Months

NAME OF WORK :- Construction of Scanning room in Secrecy Block of H.P. Board of School Education at Dharamshala, Distt. Kangra H.P. [Deposit work]

SUB-HEAD :- Providing and fixing Computer table

S. No.	Description of items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			to fig	in words		
1	Providing and fixing computer table per design made of 19mm (Nineteen millimetres) thickness antitermite water proof ply covered with 1mm (one millimetres) high glossy surmica on the surface of table with having size 3.9M x 0.61 M x 0.89 M (three decimal nine metre into zero decimal six one metre into zero decimal eight nine metre) with 6 Nos. ( six numbers) rack including all high class fittings complete, as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, mukhama, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1	99950.00	Rupees Ninety nine thousand nine hundred fifty only	Each	99950.00
TOTAL :-						99950.00
Quoted Rate in Figure (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure				
Quoted Rate in Words (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in				

Executive Engineer,  
Dharamshala Division,  
HPPWD Dharamshala



# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

ESTIMATED ₹ 70978.00  
EARNEST MONEY ₹ 1500.00  
TIME LIMIT Two Months

NAME OF WORK :- Construction of Scanning room in Secretary Block of H.P. Board of School Education at Dharamshala, Distt. Kangra H.P. (Deposit work)  
SUB-HEAD :- Wall Painting, Aluminium work and other minor repair work etc.

5 No.	Description of Items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Wall painting with premium RYLSHYN acrylic emulsion paint of Asian / Dulux / Berger / Nerolac Suraksha paints of approved interior grade, having VOC (Volatile Organic Compound) content less than 50 grams/ litre of approved brand and manufacture, including applying additional coats wherever required to achieve even shade and colour two or more coats, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	198.61 Square metres	145.00	Rupees one hundred forty five and paise zero only	Per Square metre	28798.00
2	Painting with Deluxe Multi Surface paint of Asian / Dulux / Berger / Nerolac Suraksha paint system for interiors and exteriors using Primer as per manufacturer's specifications Painting Steel work with Deluxe Multi Surface Paint to give an even shade. Two or more coat applied @ 0.90 ltr/ 10 sqm ( zero decimal ninety litre per ten square metre) over an under coat of primer applied @ 0.80 ltr/ 10 sqm ( zero decimal eighty litre per ten square metre) of approved brand and manufacture , as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	23.58 Square metres	90.00	Rupees ninety and paise zero only	Per Square metre	2122.00
3	Painting wood work with Deluxe Multi Surface Paint of required shade. Two or more coat applied @ 0.90 ltr/10 sqm ( zero decimal ninety litre per ten square metre) over an under coat of primer applied @0.75 ltr/10 sqm ( zero decimal seventy five litre per ten square metre) of approved brand and manufacture , as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	5.86 Square metres	92.50	Rupees ninety two and paise fifty only	Per Square metre	542.00

11


427



1	2	3	4	5	6	7
4	Providing and fixing aluminium extruded section body tubular type universal hydraulic door closer (having brand logo with ISI, IS : 3564, embossed on the body, door weight upto 35 Kg (thirty six kilograms) and door width upto 700mm (seven hundred millimetre) with necessary accessories and screws etcetera complete, of Dorma in three categories i.e. Commercial, standard and Premium complete, including cost and carriage of material, as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2 Numbers	3200.00	Rupees three thousand two hundred and paise zero only	Each	6400.00
5	Providing and fixing 250x10mm ( two hundred fifty into ten millimetre) size aluminium tower bolts (barrel type) with necessary screw etcetera of Dorma in three categories i.e. Commercial, standard and Premium complete, as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material, within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2 Numbers	250.00	Rupees two hundred fifty and paise zero only	Each	500.00
6	Providing and fixing Modern long Pull Handles suitable for wooden doors, made from 304 stainless steel grade material for pull handles will provide a luxurious feel on top of long, lasting life in both indoor and out door environments. Specification Length : 12 ( twelve inches) (30.48 cm) ( thirty decimal forty eight centimetre) , Breadth : 1 (one inches ) (2.54 cm) ( two decimal fifty four centimetre) , Width Matt finish, as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2 Numbers	1800.00	Rupees one thousand eight hundred and paise zero only	Each	3600.00
7	Providing and fixing aluminium work for shutters of doors, windows & ventilators including providing and fixing hinges/ pivots and making provision for fixing of fittings wherever required including the cost of EPDM rubber / neoprene gasket required (fittings shall be paid for separately) Anodised aluminium (anodised transparent or dyed to required shade according to IS, 1858, Minimum anodic coating of grade AC 15 (fifteen) within all leads, lifts of materials and other incidentals, as per approved drawing, design and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. The rate is inclusive, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	12.63 Kilogram ms	660.00	Rupees six thousand sixty and paise zero only	Per Kilogram	8336.00



1	2	3	4	5	6	7
8	Providing and fixing 8mm ( Eight millimetre) plain glass including fitting and adhesive complete in all respect, as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2.30 Square metres	1450.00	Rupees one thousand four hundred fifty and paise zero only	Per square metre	3335.00
9	Providing and fixing BLACKOUT ROLLER BLINDS FOR WINDOWS: Deco Window presents 100% blackout roller blinds to block the unwanted light, glare, heat, and UV rays for keeping your space cool whilst having optimum level of blackout inside for privacy. Perfect choice for home & offices as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	8.24 Square metres	2105.00	Rupees two thousand one hundred five and paise zero only	Per square metre	17345.00
<b>TOTAL :-</b>						<b>70978.00</b>
	<b>Quoted Rate in Figure (%)</b>	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure )				
	<b>Quoted Rate in Words (%)</b>	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

  
 Executive Engineer,  
 Dharamshala Division,  
 HPPWD Dharamshala

**SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

ESTIMATED COST:- ₹ 95293.00  
 EARNEST MONEY:- ₹ 2000.00  
 TIME LIMIT :- Two Months

NAME OF WORK :- Annual Repair and Maintenance of Type-I Qtr. No. 7 HPWD Colony opposite 5th B Division Office at Dasmahala, Dist. Kangra H.P.

SUB HEAD :- Wall painting and other minor repair work

Sl. No.	Description of items	Quantity	RATES			Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words			
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	
1	Wall painting with premium acrylic emulsion paint of Asian / Dulux / Berger / Nerolac Suraksha paints, of approved interior grade, having VOC (Volatile Organic Compound) content less than 50 grams/ litre of approved brand and manufacture, including applying additional coats wherever required to achieve even shade and colour two or more coats, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all loads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	67.77 Square metres	125.00	Rupees one hundred twenty five and paise zero only	Per square metre	8471.00	
2	Painting with synthetic enamel paint Asian / Dulux / Berger / Nerolac Suraksha paints, of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade two or more coats on steel work, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all loads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	23.67 Square metres	82.40	Rupees eighty two and paise forty only	Per square metre	1950.00	
3	Painting with Dulux Multi surface paint of Asian / Dulux / Berger / Nerolac Suraksha paint system for interiors and exteriors using Primer as per manufacturers specifications Painting Steel work with Dulux Multi Surface Paint to give an even shade. Two or more coat applied @ 0.90 lit/ 10 sqm (one decimal ninety litre per ten square metre) over an under coat of primer applied @ 0.80 lit/ 10 sqm (zero decimal eighty litre per ten square metre) of approved brand and manufacture, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all loads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	34.58 Square metres	86.50	Rupees eighty six and paise fifty only	Per square metre	2991.00	
4	Finishing walls with Acrylic Semath exterior paint of Asian / Dulux / Berger / Nerolac Suraksha paint of required shade old work. Two or more coat applied @ 1.67 lit/10 sqm (one decimal sixty seven litre per ten squaremetre) on existing cement paint surface, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all loads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	7.16 Square metres	340.00	Rupees one hundred forty and paise zero only	Per square metre	1002.00	
5	15mm (fifteen millimetre) thick cement plaster of mix 1:6 (One cement six six sand) as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all loads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	28.21 Square metres	250.00	Rupees two hundred fifty and paise zero only	Per square metre	7053.00	
6	Preceding and applying white cement based putty of Puta / JK average thickness 1 mm (one millimetre) over the plastered wall surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all loads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	13.59 Square metres	73.50	Rupees seventy three and paise fifty only	Per square metre	999.00	



1	2	3	4	5	6	7
7	Providing & fixing wire gauge shutters using Galvalume B.S. Wire gauge with 0.63 mm (zero decimal six three millimetre) dia wire and 1.4 mm (one decimal four millimetre) aperture on both directions for door, windows and clerestory windows with hinges and necessary screws 4mm (four millimetre) thick shutters with 151 marked M.S. pressed butt hinges 140mm (fourteen centimetre) long and necessary size steel wood, as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.44 Square metres	5690.00	Rupees five thousand six hundred ninety and paise zero only	Per square metre	8154.00
8	Providing and fixing 125mm (one hundred twenty five millimetre) 151 marked oxidised M.S. single acting spring hinges with necessary screws etc. complete, as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1 Number	290.00	Rupees two hundred ninety and paise zero only	Each	290.00
9	Providing and laying Polished Granite stone flooring in required design and patterns, in level as well as curvilinear portions of the building at complete as per the architectural drawings with 18 mm (eighteen millimetre) thick stone slab over 20 mm (twenty millimetre) (average) thick base of cement mortar 1:4 (one cement to four coarse sand) laid and jointed with cement slurry and pointing with white cement slurry admixed with pigment of matching shade including rubbing, curing and polishing etc. all complete as specified and Polished Granite stone slab jet black, Cherry Red, Eire Brown, Cat Eye or equivalent as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge as per direction of Engineer. In charge within all leads, lifts of materials and other incidentals, as per drawing & design and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. The rate is including octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.46 Square metres	5650.00	Rupees five thousand eight hundred fifty and paise zero only	Per square metre	8541.00
10	Providing and fixing 6 mm (six millimetre) thick Cement bonded wood particle board as per S.I. 14275 and SI Marked 15 No 12823 Action Test / Kilam / Greenlam / Moradlam / Vitrapla in multipurpose cement board (light pressure steam cured) with suitable screws for cement particle board in ceiling etc. complete (frame work to be paid separately), as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.20 Square metres	990.00	Rupees nine hundred ninety and paise zero only	Per square metre	3168.00
11	Providing and fixing 250x10mm (two hundred fifty into ten millimetre) size aluminium tower bolts (cheer type) with necessary screw etc. etc. of Dorman in three categories i.e. Commercial, standard and Premium complete, as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1 Number	250.00	Rupees two hundred fifty and paise zero only	Each	250.00
12	Providing and fixing 125mm (One hundred twenty five millimetre) light finished aluminium handles with screw etc. etc. of Dorman in three categories i.e. Commercial, standard and Premium complete, as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2 Numbers	100.00	Rupees one hundred and paise zero only	Each	200.00
13	Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 (fifty) metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge Normal concrete 1:3:6 (one cement into three sand into six graded stone aggregate) or richer mix (if equivalent design mix) as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.72 Cubic metres	1400.00	Rupees one thousand four hundred and paise zero only	Per Cubic metre	2408.00



1	2	3	4	5	6	7
14	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of under floor 1:5:10 (one cement ratio five coarse sand ratio ten graded stone aggregate 40 mm (forty millimetres) nominal size within all leads, lifts of materials and other incidentals, as per approved drawing, design and as directed by the Engineer in Charge. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.72 Cubic Metres	5150.00	Rupees five thousand one hundred fifty and paise zero only	Per Cubic metre	8858.00
15	Providing and fixing 510x1040 mm (five hundred ten into one thousand forty millimetres) bore depth 250mm (two hundred fifty millimetres) Stainless Steel A ISI 304 (18/8) kitchen sink as per IS 13983 with C.I. brackets and stainless steel plug 40 mm, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever required providing and fixing kitchen sink with drain board, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1 Number	3450.00	Rupees three thousand four hundred fifty and paise zero only	Each	3450.00
16	Providing and fixing 15mm (fifteen millimetres) nominal bore C.P. (chromium plated) brass Swan Neck mixer with Capstan head, Continental series of Jaguar / Cusack series of Hardware / Floral Series of Cera / Hindon series of Jal as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00 Number	3800.00	Rupees three thousand eight hundred and paise zero only	Each	3800.00
17	Providing and fixing 15 mm (fifteen millimetres) nominal outer dia Pipes, Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply, including all CPVC plan & brass threaded fittings, including fixing the pipe with clamps at 1.80 m (one metre) spacing. This includes joining of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement and testing of joints complete, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	15.00 Running metres	350.00	Rupees three hundred fifty and paise zero only	Per Running metre	5600.00
18	Providing and fixing 600x450 mm (six hundred into four hundred fifty millimetres) beveled edge mirror of Continental series of Jaguar / Contess plus series of Hardware / Ocean series of Cera / Vintage series of Kerolite & Hindon series of Jal of superior glass (of approved quality) complete with 6 mm (six millimetres) thick hard board ground fixed to wooden cleats with C.P. brass screws and washers complete, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1 Number	1800.00	Rupees one thousand eight hundred and paise zero only	Each	1800.00
19	Providing and fixing 32 mm (thirty two millimetres) dia P.V.C. flexible waste pipe of Finloft, Relpipe (Belance), Vectus for sink or wash basin including P.V.C. waste fittings complete, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2 Number	250.00	Rupees two hundred ninety and paise zero only	Each	500.00
20	Providing and fixing white vitreous china pedestal type water closet (European type W.C. pan) with seat and lid, 10 (ten) litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern, including flush pipe, with manually controlled device (handle lever), conforming to IS 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required W.C. pan with ISI marked white solid plastic seat and lid as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1 Number	8750.00	Rupees eight thousand seven hundred fifty and paise zero only	Each	8750.00



1	2	3	4	5	6	7
21	Providing and fixing vitreous China wash basin Garret No. 10080 of Cera / Hindware Sredam (fifty eight into forty three centimeter) under counter basin Hardware / Cera / Jaquar of star white / snow white shade with single hole for pillar tap with pedestal including C.A. or M.S. brackets, painted white including cutting holes and making good the same but excluding fittings as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1 Number	4250.00	Rupees four thousand two hundred fifty and paise zero only	Each	4250.00
22	Providing and fixing 100mm (one hundred millimeter) sand cast iron grating for gully trap, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	3 Numbers	92.50	Rupees ninety two and paise fifty only	Each	278.00
23	Providing and fixing 15mm (fifteen millimeter) nominal bore UPVC connection pipe with brass union 1/2cm (fourty five Centimeter) length of flange, (helipe (helance) ), Vectors as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	4 Numbers	190.00	Rupees one hundred ninety and paise zero only	Each	760.00
24	Providing and fixing 15 mm (fifteen millimeter) nominal bore C.P. brass angle valve of Continental series of Jaquar / Contess plus series of Hardware / Ocean series of Cera / Vintage series of Koroite & Hindon series of Jal for basin mixer and geyser joints of approved quality conforming to IS 8931, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	7 Numbers	950.00	Rupees nine hundred fifty and paise zero only	Each	6650.00
25	Providing and fixing 15 mm (fifteen millimeter) nominal bore C.P. brass hot cock of Continental series of Jaquar / Contess plus series of Hardware / Ocean series of Cera / Vintage series of Koroite & Hindon series of Jal of approved quality conforming to IS 8931, as approved by Engineer - in - charge and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2 Numbers	1050.00	Rupees one thousand fifty and paise zero only	Each	2100.00
26	Providing and fixing 15 mm (fifteen millimeter) nominal bore C.P. brass long body hot cock of Continental series of Jaquar / Contess plus series of Hardware / Ocean series of Cera / Vintage series of Koroite & Hindon series of Jal of approved quality conforming to IS 8931, as approved by Engineer - in - charge and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2 Numbers	1450.00	Rupees one thousand four hundred fifty and paise zero only	Each	2900.00
TOTAL :-						95293.00
Quoted Rate in Figure (%)		[Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure]				
Quoted Rate in Words (%)		[Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words]				

Executive Engineer,  
Charamshala Division,  
HPPWD Dhamdhola



(13)

429

**SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

Name of work: Repair of Rear wall of office of Joint Director Food Supplies and consumer affairs Northern Regional Dharamshala District Kangra (Deposit work) (Sub Head :- Painting and distemping and other minor work).

Estimate Cost :- Rs. 84291.00  
 Earnest Money :- Rs. 1700.00  
 Time Limit :- Two Months.

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Demolishing stone rubble masonry work by manually by mechanical means including stacking of stone rubble and disposal of unserviceable material at suitable as per the direction of Engineer - in-charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government (Note :- useful material obtain after dismantling / Demolishing will be stacked at suitable place as per the direction of the Engineer - in-charge and handed over to the department).	3.58 Cubic metre	1250.00	Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	4,475.00
2	Demolishing brick work by manually by mechanical means including stacking of brick and disposal of unserviceable material at suitable as per the direction of Engineer - in-charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government (Note :- useful material obtain after dismantling / Demolishing will be stacked at suitable place as per the direction of the Engineer - in-charge and handed over to the department).	3.58 Cubic metre	1050.00	Rupees One Thousand Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	3,759.00
3	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains and parapets etcetera in all type of classification of soil consisting of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock, chiseling, weighing out rocks (Where blasting is prohibited) as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification clause 305 and 1603.4 and as per instruction of the Engineer - in-charge including setting out, shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto any lead and upto any lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable approved material to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm (one hundred fifty millimetres) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantity of water including cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidental. The rates inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkhana, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	3.58 Cubic metre	360.00	Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Only	Per Cubic meter	1298.00
4	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement:2 Sand:4 graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size) and curing completely mechanically mixed and vibrated including cost of form work in foundation and plinth as per approved specification, drawing and design complete upto floor all levels within all leads, lifts of materials and other incidentals and as per approved drawing, design and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. The rate is inclusive, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	0.73 Cubic metre	6800.00	Rupees Six Thousand Eight Hundred Only	Per Cubic metre	5,001.00
5	Providing and laying Tor steel of TATASAL reinforcement thermo mechanically coated bars of grade Fe 500D for Reinforced Cement Concrete work including bending, binding and placing in position complete including cost of binding wire and other incidentals for its completion up to all floor levels as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	109.50 Kilograms	105.00	Rupees One Hundred Five Only	Per Kilograms	11,498.00



6	providing and laying Random rubble masonry brought to courses with hard stone of approved quality in foundation and panti including leveling up with cement concrete 1:6:12 (one cement is to six sand is to twelve graded crushed broken stone aggregate 20mm (twenty millimeter) nominal size) at plinth level in cement mortar 1:6 (one cement into six sand) and curing complete as per approved drawing, design, specification and as per direction and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	3.58 Cubic metre	5450.00	Rupees Five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	19,511.00
7	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 (Seven point five) above plinth level upto all floor level in cement mortar 1:6 (one cement into six sand) and curing complete as per approved drawing, design, specification and as per direction and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.82 Cubic metre	7800.00	Rupees Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Only	Per Cubic metre	14,196.00
8	Providing and applying 15mm (fifteen millimeter) thick cement plaster with cement mortar 1:6 (one cement into six sand) in single coat on fair side of brick/concrete/stone walls for interior plastering up to all floor level including angles, internal rounded angles, chamfers or rounded angles in all girth and finished even and smooth as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	36.80 Square metre	260.00	Rupees Two Hundred Sixty Only	Per Square metre	9,558.00
9	Wall painting with acrylic emulsion paint of Asian Paints / Nerolac / Sukanya / Berger paint approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade, two or more coats, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	85.90 Square metre	115.00	Rupees One Hundred Fifteen Only	Per Square metre	9994.00
10	Cleaning of gutter through labour as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, makhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00 No	5000.00	Rupees Five Thousand Only	No	5000.00
	<b>Total</b>					84291.00
	Quoted rate in figure (%)				(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in figure)	
	Quoted rate in Words (%)				(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)	

Executive Engineer,  
HPPWD (B&R) Division,  
DHARAMSALA



# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Estimate Cost :- Rs. 98146.00  
Earnest Money :-Rs.2000.00  
Time Limit :- Two Month.

Name of work:- C/o Restoration of rain damages on tang to Uthragran road in Tehsil Dharamshala, Distt. Kangra H.P. (SH:- C/o Retaining wall at Rd. 0/705 to 0/715 ).(Deposit work)

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Excavation in foundation, trenches etc. in earth work in all classification of soil such as pick work, jumper work, pick jumper work, blasting work, jumper blasting work, soft and hard blasting and saturated soil, de-watering, including wedging out rocks where blasting work is prohibited, chiseling or any other mixed variety of soil, including shoring, shuttering and pumping out water upto any depth or any quantity of water including slush which may be arise during de-watering removal of slush and stacking the serviceable and un-serviceable material clear from the edge of excavation as directed by Engineer-in-Charge and returning the stacked soil in 15cm (Fifteen centimeter) layers, when required into plinths, sides of foundation etc; consolidating each deposited layer by ramming, watering and then disposing of all excavated earth as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge, within all leads, lifts of materials and other incidentals as per approved drawing, design and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. The rate is including Royalty, Malkana, Octroi, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	9.80 Cubic metre	360.00	Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Only	Per Cubic metre	3528.00
2	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:5:10 (1 cement : 5 coarse sand : 10 graded stone aggregate) 40 mm (forty millimetre) nominal size in retaining wall including the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing complete as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Royalty, Malkana, Octroi, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	17.55 Cubic metre	5050.00	Rupees Five Thousand Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	88626.00
3	Providing weep holes in brick masonry/stone masonry/plain reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100mm (one hundred millimetres) diameters P.V.C. pipe extending through the full width of the structure with slope of 1(v):20(H) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 614, 709, 1204.3.7. as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidental. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	8.00 Numbers	350.00	Rupees Three Hundred Fifty Only	Each	2800.00

430



4	Back filling behind abutment, wing wall and return wall complete as per drawing & Technical Specification Clause-1204.3.8 Granular material and as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer – in- Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidental. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax or other taxes imposed by the Government.	2.90 cubic metre	1100.00	Rupees One Thousand One Hundred Only	Per Cubic metre	3,190.00
		Total				98146.00
	Quoted rate in figure (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in figure)				
	Quoted rate in Words (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer,  
HPPWD (S&R) Division,  
DHARAMSALA

**SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

15

402


**NAME OF WORK :-** Repair of Damage to link road from Sakoh to Chellian K.m 0/000 to 4/000 in Distt. Kangra H.P. (Deposit work).  
**SUB-HEAD :-** Construction of P.C.C. Retaining Wall at RD. 3/081 to 3/083.

**ESTIMATED COST :-** ₹ 90853.00  
**EARNEST MONEY :-** ₹ 1850.00  
**TIME LIMIT :-** Two Months

5 No.	Description of items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1	1. Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains and parapets situated on all type of classification of soil comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiseling /wedging out rocks (Where blasting is prohibited) as per drawings and to O.R.D. technical specification clause 305 & 1603 and as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge including setting out, shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of material upto any lead and lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable approved material to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm (one hundred fifty millimetres) compacted thickness, including shoring and strutting and pumping and bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantum of water including cleaning of silt which may arise out during dewatering as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of petrol, quality Malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	9.50	340.00	Ruppes Three Hundred Sixty Only	Per Cubic metre	3420.00
2	2. Providing and laying cement concrete in retaining walls, return walls, walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, culverts, piers, abutments, pillars, posts, struts, buttresses, string or facing courses, parapets, coping, bed blocks, anchor blocks, plain window sills, fillets, sunken floor etc., up to floor five level, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing, 1:3:6 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm (twenty millimetres) nominal size) within all leads, lifts of material and other incidentals, as per approved drawing, design and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. The rate is inclusive, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	5.20	6250.00	Ruppes Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	32500.00
3	3. Providing and laying cement concrete 1:5:10 (1 cement : 5 coarse sand : 10 graded stone aggregate) 40 mm (forty millimetres) nominal size in retaining wall including the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing complete as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates inclusive of octon, royalty, Malkhana, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	9.80	5250.00	Ruppes Five Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	51450.00
4	4. Back filling behind abutment, wing wall and return wall complete as per drawing & technical Specification Clause- 1204.3.8 Granular material and as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including octon, royalty, Malkhana, toll tax, sale tax or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.15	1150.00	Ruppes One Thousand One Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	1323.00



Description of items		Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
1	2		In fig	In words		
1	Providing weep holes in brick masonry/stone masonry/plain reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, Providing weep holes in brick masonry/stone masonry/plain reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100mm (one hundred millimetre) diameters P.V.C. pipe extending through the full width of the structure with slope of 1(v) 20(H) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 614, ZPS, 1204.3.7, as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts, and other incidental. The rate is including section, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	6.00 Numbers	360.00	Suppes Three Hundred Sixty Only	Each	2160.00
GRAND TOTAL :-						90853.00
Quoted Rate in Figure (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in figure)				
Quoted Rate in Words (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

  
 Executive Engineer,  
 Dharamshala Division,  
 HPPWD Dharamshala

**SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

**NAME OF WORK :-** Repair of Damage to link road from Sakoh to Chellian K.m 0/000 to 4/000 in Distt. Kangra H.P. (Deposit work).  
**SUB-HEAD :-** Construction of P.C.C. Retaining Wall at RD. 3/084 to 3/086.

**ESTIMATED COST :-** ₹ 90691.00  
**EARNEST MONEY :-** ₹ 1850.00  
**TIME LIMIT :-** Two Months

S. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
2	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure such as retaining wall, breast walls, culverts, drains and parapets etcetera in all type of classification of soil comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chipping /sweeping out rocks. (Where blasting is prohibited) as per drawings and M.O.R.D. Technical Specification clause 305 & 1603 and as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge including setting out, shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto any lead and lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable approved material to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm (one hundred fifty millimetres) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantity of water including cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	9.50	360.00	Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Only	Per Cubic metre	3420.00
2	Providing and laying cement concrete in retaining walls, return walls, walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, columns, piers, abutments, pillars, posts, struts, buttresses, string or facing courses, parapets, coping, bed blocks, anchor blocks, plain window sills, fillets, sunken floor etc., up to floor line level, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing. 1:3:6 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm (twenty millimetres) nominal size) within all leads, lifts of materials and other incidentals, as per approved drawing, design and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. The rate is inclusive, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	5.30	6250.00	Rupees Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	33125.00
3	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:5:10 (1 cement : 5 coarse sand : 10 graded stone aggregate) 40 mm (forty millimetres) nominal size in retaining wall including the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing complete as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkhana, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	9.65	5250.00	Rupees Five Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	50663.00
4	Back filling behind abutment, wing wall and return wall complete as per drawing & Technical Specification Clause- 120a 3.8 Granular material and as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkhana, toll tax, sale tax or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.15	1150.00	Rupees One Thousand One Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	1323.00



## Description of Items

1	2	3	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
4	Providing weep holes in brick masonry/stone masonry/plaster masonry/plan reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, Providing weep holes in brick masonry/stone masonry/plaster reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100mm (one hundred millimeters) diameters P.V.C. pipe extending through the full width of the structure with slope of 1(V) 20(H) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 614, 709, 1204.3.2, as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all heads, lifts and other incidental. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	6.00 Numbers	360.00	Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Only	Each	2160.00
GRAND TOTAL						90691.00
Quoted Rate in Figure (%)		Amount to be quoted by the contractor in figure )				
Quoted Rate in Words (%)		Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words )				

  
 Executive Engineer  
 Dipranishala Division,  
 Bapatla District

# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Estimate Cost :- Rs. 98649.00  
Earnest Money :- Rs. 2000.00  
Time Limit :- Two Months.

Name of work:- Restoration of ~~dam~~ damages on Dharamshala Vol Dad Palampur road Km. 0/0 to 15/250 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (Against Telecom Deposit) (SH:- C/o Retaining wall RD. 12/550 to 12/557).

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Excavation in foundation, trenches etc. in earth work in all classification of soil such as pick work, jumper work, pick jumper work, blasting work, jumper blasting work, soft and hard blasting and saturated soil, de-watering, including wedging out rocks where blasting work is prohibited, chiseling or any other mixed variety of soil, including shoring, shuttering and pumping out water upto any depth or any quantity of water including slush which may be arise during de-watering removal of slush and stacking the serviceable and un-serviceable material clear from the edge of excavation as directed by Engineer-in-Charge and returning the stacked soil in 15cm (Fifteen centimeter) layers, when required into plinths, sides of foundation etc. consolidating each deposited layer by ramming, watering and then disposing of all excavated earth as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge, within all leads, lifts of materials and other incidentals as per approved drawing, design and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. The rates inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkhana, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	9.00 Cubic metre	365.00	Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Five Only	Per Cubic metre	3285.00
2	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:5:10 (1 cement : 5 coarse sand : 10 graded stone aggregate) 40 mm (forty millimetre) nominal size in retaining wall including the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing complete as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including cartage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkhana, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	18.37 Cubic metre	5050.00	Rupees Five Thousand Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	92769.00
3	Providing weep holes in brick masonry/stone masonry/plain reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100mm (one hundred millimetres) diameters P.V.C. pipe extending through the full width of the structure with slope of 1(v):20(H) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specifications Clause 614, 709, 1204.3.7, as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge including cartage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidental. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkhana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	4.00 Numbers	360.00	Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Only	Each	1440.00



4	Back filling behind abutment, wing wall and return wall complete as per drawing & Technical Specification Clause-1204.3.8 Granular material and as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer - in- Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidental. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Matkara, toll tax, sale tax or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.05 cubic metre	1100.00	Rupees One Thousand One Hundred Only	Per Cubic metre	1,155.00
Total						93649.00

*Draft prepared quantity approved for Rs 98649/- only*

**Assistant Engineer**  
Dharamshala, Sub Divn. No. 11  
HP PWD, Dharamshala

**Executive Engineer**  
HPPWD (B&R) Division,  
DHARAMSALA

Schedule of Quantity

ESTIMATED COST :- ₹ 99792.00  
 EARNEST MONEY :- ₹ 2000.00  
 TIME LIMIT : One Month

NAME OF WORK :-

Annual Repair and Maintenance of Dharamshala Vol Dadi Palampur road Km 0.000 to 1.5/2.50 in Tehsil Dharamshala, Dist. Kangra (H.P.)

SUB HEAD :-

Providing and Laying Hot Thermoplastic compound 2.5mm thick Edge line/ centre line and zebra crossing various junction near School and bus stop electrica between km 3.000 to 4.000

Sr. No.	Description of items	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In fig	in word		
1	Providing and laying of hot applied thermoplastic compound 2.5mm (Two decimal five millimetres) thick including reflectorising glass @ 250 (two hundred fifty grams) per sqm area, thickness of 2.5 mm ( two decimal five millimetres) is exclusive of surface applied glass beads as per IRC -35( thirty five) The finished surface to be level, uniform and free from streaks and holes, as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidental. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	126.00 Square metres	792.00	Ruppes seven hundred ninety two and paise zero only	Per Square metre	99792.00
Total:-						99792.00
	Quoted Rate in Figure (%)	{Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure }				
	Quoted Rate in Words (%)	{Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words}				

Executive Engineer,  
 Dharamshala Division,  
 HPPWD Dharamshala



## Schedule of Quantity

ESTIMATED COST :- ₹ 96624.00  
 EARNEST MONEY :- ₹ 2000.00  
 TIME LIMIT : One Month

**NAME OF WORK :-** Annual Repair and Maintenance of Dharamshala Y of Dadi Palampur road Km 0/000 to 15/250 in Tehsil Dharamshala, Dist. Kangra H.P.

**SUB HEAD:-**

Providing and Laying Hot Thermoplastic compound 2.5mm thick Edge line/ centre line and zebra crossing various junction near School and bus stop electrica between km 4/000 to 4/795

Sr. No.	Description of items	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In fig	in word		
1	Providing and laying of hot applied thermoplastic compound 2.5mm (Two decimal five millimetres) thick including reflectorising glass @ 250 (two hundred fifty grams) per sqm area, thickness of 2.5 mm ( two decimal five millimetres) is exclusive of surface applied glass beads as per IRC -35( thirty five) The finished surface to be level, uniform and free from streaks and holes, as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidental. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	122.00 Square metres	792.00	Ruppes seven hundred ninety two and paise zero only	Per Square metre	96624.00
Total:-						96624.00
Quoted Rate in Figure (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure )				
Quoted Rate in Words (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer,  
 Dharamshala Division,  
 HPPWD Dharamshala

Schedule of Quantity

ESTIMATED COST :- ₹ 98208.00  
EARNEST MONEY :- ₹ 2000.00  
TIME LIMIT : One Month

NAME OF WORK :- Annual Repair and Maintenance of Dharamshala Vol Doshi Pulampur road Km 0.000 to 15/250 in Tehsil Dharamshala, Dist. Kangra H.P.

SUBHEAD:- Providing and Laying Hot Thermoplastic compound 2.5mm thick Edge line/ centre line and zebra crossing various junction near School and bus stop eleetra between km 4/795 to 5/295

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			in fig	in word		
1	2	3	4	4	5	7
1	Providing and laying of hot applied thermoplastic compound 2.5mm (Two decimal five millimetres) thick including reflectorising glass @ 250 (two hundred fifty grams) per sqm area, thickness of 2.5 mm ( two decimal five millimetres) is exclusive of surface applied glass beads as per IRC -35( thin five) The finished surface to be level, uniform and free from streaks and holes, as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidental. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	124.00 Square metres	792.00	Rupees seven hundred ninety two and paise zero only	Per Square metre	98208.00
Total:-						98208.00
	Quoted Rate in Figure (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure )				
	Quoted Rate in Words (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer,  
Dharamshala Division,  
HPPWD Dharamshala



Schedule of Quantity

ESTIMATED COST :- ₹ 99000.00  
 EARNEST MONEY :- ₹ 2000.00  
 TIME LIMIT :- One Month

NAME OF WORK :- Annual Repair and Maintenance of Dharamshala Vol Dada Palampur road Km 0.000 to 15.250 in Tehsil Dharamshala, Dist. Kangra H.P.

SUBHEAD:- Providing and Laying Hot Thermoplastic compound 2.5mm thick Edge line/ centre line and zebra crossing various junction near School and bus stop eleetra between km 5/296 to 6/000

St. No.	Description of items	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			in fig	in word		
1	Providing and laying of hot applied thermoplastic compound 2.5mm (Two decimal five millimetres) thick including reflectorising glass @ 250 (two hundred fifty grams) per sqm area, thickness of 2.5 mm ( two decimal five millimetres) is exclusive of surface applied glass beads as per IRC -35( thirty five) The finished surface to be level, uniform and free from streaks and holes, as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidental. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	125.00 Square metres	792.00	Rupees seven hundred ninety two and paise zero only	Per Square metre	99000.00
Total:-						99000.00
	<b>Quoted Rate in Figure (%)</b>	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure )				
	<b>Quoted Rate in Words (%)</b>	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer,  
 Dharamshala Division,  
 HPPWD Dharamshala

Schedule of Quantity

ESTIMATED COST :- ₹ 99396.00  
 EARNEST MONEY :- ₹ 2000.00  
 TIME LIMIT : One Month

NAME OF WORK :-

Annual Repair and Maintenance of Dharamshala Yod Dadi Palampur road Km 0/000 to 15/250 in Tehsil Dharamshala, Distt Kangra H.P.

SUR HEAD:-

Providing and Laying Hot Thermoplastic compound 2.5mm thick Edge line/ centre line and zebra crossing various junction near School and bus stop electra between km 6/000 to 6/750

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			in fig	in word		
1	Providing and laying of hot applied thermoplastic compound 2.5mm (Two decimal five millimetres) thick including reflectorising glass @ 250 (two hundred fifty grams) per sqm area, thickness of 2.5 mm (two decimal five millimetres) is exclusive of surface applied glass beads as per IRC -35( thirty five) The finished surface to be level, uniform and free from streaks and holes, as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidental. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	125.50 Square metres	792.00	Rupees seven hundred ninety two and paise zero only	Per Square metre	99396.00
Total:-						99396.00
		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure )				
		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer,  
 Dharamshala Division,  
 HPPWD Dharamshala



**Draft Schedule of Quantity**

ESTIMATED COST : ₹ 99396.00  
EARNEST MONEY : ₹ 2000.00  
TIME LIMIT : One Month

**NAME OF WORK :-** Annual Repair and Maintenance of Dharamshala Yod Duth Palampur road Km 0/000 to 15/250 in Tehsil Dharamshala, Dist. Kangra H.P.

**SUB HEAD:-** Providing and Laying Hot Thermoplastic compound 2.5mm thick Edge line centre line and zebra crossing various junction near School and bus stop elecetra between km 6/751 to 7/440

Sr. No.	Description of items	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			in fig	in word		
1	Providing and laying of hot applied thermoplastic compound 2.5mm (Two decimal five millimetres) thick including reflectorising glass @ 250 (two hundred fifty grams) per sqm area, thickness of 2.5 mm ( two decimal five millimetres) is exclusive of surface applied glass beads as per IRC -35( thirty five) The finished surface to be level, uniform and free from streaks and holes, as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidental. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	125.50 Square metres	792.00	Rupoes seven hundred ninety two and paise zero only	Per Square metre	99396.00
Total:-						99396.00
	Quoted Rate in Figure (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure )				
	Quoted Rate in Words (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer,  
Dharamshala Division,  
HPPWD Dharamshala

Schedule of Quantity

ESTIMATED COST :- ₹ 98604.00  
EARNEST MONEY :- ₹ 2000.00  
TIME LIMIT : One Month

NAME OF WORK :- Annual Repair and Maintenance of Dharamshala Yoj Dada Palampur road km 0.000 to 1.5/2.50 in Tehsil Dharamshala, Dist. Kangra H.P.

SUB HEAD:-

Providing and Laying Hot Thermoplastic compound 2.5mm thick Edge line/ centre line and zebra crossing various junction near School and bus stop etcetra between km 8.000 to 9.000

Sr. No.	Description of items	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			in fig	in word		
1	Providing and laying of hot applied thermoplastic compound 2.5mm (Two decimal five millimetres) thick including reflectorising glass @ 250 (two hundred fifty grams) per sqm area, thickness of 2.5 mm ( two decimal five millimetres) is exclusive of surface applied glass beads as per IRC-35( thirty five) The finished surface to be level, uniform and free from streaks and holes, as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidental. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	124.50 Square metres	792.00	Rupees seven hundred ninety two and paise zero only	Per Square metre	98604.00
Total:-						98604.00
	<u>Quoted Rate in Figure (%)</u>	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure )				
	<u>Quoted Rate in Words (%)</u>	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer,  
Dharamshala Division,  
HPPWD Dharamshala



## Schedule of Quantity

ESTIMATED COST :-

EARNEST MONEY :-

TIME LIMIT :-

₹ 99792.00  
₹ 2000.00  
One MonthNAME OF WORK :-

Annual Repair and Maintenance of Dharamshala Vol Dakh Palampur road Km 00/00 to 15/250 in Tehsil Dharamshala, Distt. Kangra H.P.

SUB HEAD:-

Providing and Laying Hot Thermoplastic compound 2.5mm thick Edge line/ centre line and zebra crossing various junction near School and bus stop etcetera between km 14/00 to 14/600

Sr. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			in fig	in word		
1	Providing and laying of hot applied thermoplastic compound 2.5mm (Two decimal five millimetres) thick including reflectorising glass @ 250 (two hundred fifty grams) per sqm area, thickness of 2.5 mm ( two decimal five millimetres) is exclusive of surface applied glass beads as per IRC -35( thirty five) The finished surface to be level, uniform and free from streaks and holes, as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidental. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	126.00 Square metres	792.00	Rupees seven hundred ninety two and paise zero only	Per Square metre	99792.00
Total:-						99792.00
	Quoted Rate in Figure (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure )				
	Quoted Rate in Words (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer,  
Dharamshala Division,  
HPPVD Dharamshala

Schedule of Quantity

ESTIMATED COST :- ₹ 98604.00  
 EARNEST MONEY :- ₹ 2000.00  
 TIME LIMIT : One Month

NAME OF WORK :- Annual Repair and Maintenance of Dharamshala Yoj Dadi Palampur road Km 0.000 to 15.250 in Tehsil Dharamshala, Dist. Kangra H.P.

SUB HEAD:- Providing and Laying Hot Thermoplastic compound 2.5mm thick (Edge line/ centre line and zebra crossing various junction near School and bus stop electra between km 14.601 to 15.250

Sr. No.	Description of items	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			in fig	in word		
1	2	3	4	4	5	7
1	Providing and laying of hot applied thermoplastic compound 2.5mm (Two decimal five millimetres) thick including reflectorising glass @ 250 (two hundred fifty grams) per sqm area, thickness of 2.5 mm (two decimal five millimetres) is exclusive of surface applied glass beads as per IRC -35 (thirty five) The finished surface to be level, uniform and free from streaks and holes, as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidental. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	124.50 Square metres	792.00	Rspees seven hundred ninety two and paise zero only	Per Square metre	98604.00
Total:-						98604.00
	Quoted Rate in Figure (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure )				
	Quoted Rate in Words (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer,  
 Dharamshala Division,  
 HPPWD Dharamshala



SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Estimate Cost :- Rs. 59497.00  
 Earnest Money :- Rs. 2000.00  
 Time Limit :- Two Months.  
 Name of work :- A/R & M/O PWD Rest House at Dharamshala Dist. Kangra H.P. (Sht. Providing and supplying Bed sheet, Quilt, Towel carpet and water supply work).

Sr. No.	Description of item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Excavation in foundation, trenches etc. in earth work in all classification of soil such as pick work, jumper work, pick jumper work, blasting work, jumper blasting work, soft and hard blasting and saturated soil, de-watering, including wedging out rocks where blasting work is prohibited, chiseling or any other mixed variety of soil, including storing, shattering and pumping out water upto any depth or any quantity of water including slush which may be arise during de-watering removal of slush and stacking the serviceable and un-serviceable material clear from the edge of excavation as directed by Engineer-in-Charge and returning the stacked soil in 15cm (Fifteen centimeter) layers, when required into plinths, sides of foundation etc. consolidating each deposited layer by ramming, watering and then disposing of all excavated earth as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge, within all leads, lifts of materials and other incidentals as per approved drawing, design and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. The rates inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkhana, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2.25 Cubic metre	360.00	Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Only	Per Cubic metre	810.00
2	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:4:8 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 graded stone aggregate) 40 mm (forty millimetre) nominal size in footing and foundation including the cost of centering, shuttering and finishing complete as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including cartage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkhana, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	0.50 Cubic metre	5250.00	Rupees Five Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	4,725.00
3	providing and laying Random rubble masonry brought to courses with hard stone of approved quality in foundation and plinth including leveling up with cement concrete 1:6:12 (one cement is to six sand is to twelve graded crushed/broken stone aggregate 20mm (twenty millimeter) nominal size) at plinth level in cement mortar 1:6 (one cement is to six sand) and curing complete as per approved drawing, design, specification and as per direction and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including cartage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	3.24 Cubic metre	5250.00	Rupees Five Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	17,010.00
4	Providing and fixing 1620 (20mm OD pipe) Polyethylene-Aluminium-Polyethylene PE-AL PE Composite Pressure Pipes conforming to IS - 15450 2004 of Kitec U.V. stabilized with carbon black having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply, capable to withstand temperature up to 80°C, including all special fittings of composite material (engineering plastic blend and brass inserts wherever required) e.g. elbows, tees, reducers, couplers & connectors etc., with clamps at 1.00 metre spacing. This includes testing of joints complete as per direction of the Engineer-in-Charge including cartage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of Octroi, Royalty, Malkhana, Toll tax, Sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	28.00 Running metre	475.00	Rupees Four Hundred Seventy Five Only	Per Running metre	13,300.00







28

459

# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Estimate Cost :- Rs.611,00.00  
 Earnest Money :-Rs.1200.00  
 Time Limit :- One Month.

Name of work - A/R & M/O PWOD Rest House at Dharamshala Dist. Kangra H.P. (SH:- Providing and supplying Bed sheet, Quilt, Towel carpet and water supply work) (Balance work).

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Providing and fixing 4mm (four hundred millimetre) thick PVC panel of matching shade including decorative with PVC wall panelling / ceiling U- beeding and L- corner 12mm (twelve millimetre thick complete in all respect with in all leads lifts and other incidentals. The rates inclusive of octon, royalty, Malkhana, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	9.00 Square metre	2150.00	Rupees Two Thousand One Hundred Fifty Only	Per Square metre	19350.00
2	Providing and supplying double bed sheet full size complete as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates inclusive of octon, royalty, Malkhana, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	4.00 Number	2500.00	Rupees Two Thousand Five Hundred Only	Each	10,000.00
3	Providing and supplying single cover complete as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates inclusive of octon, royalty, Malkhana, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	5.00 Number	2500.00	Rupees Two Thousand Five Hundred Only	Each	15,000.00
4	Providing and supplying pillow cover pair complete as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates inclusive of octon, royalty, Malkhana, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	6.00 pair	500.00	Rupees Five Hundred Only	per pair	3,000.00
5	Providing and supplying quiet double bed complete as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates inclusive of octon, royalty, Malkhana, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00 Number	3500.00	Rupees Three Thousand Five Hundred Only	Each	3,500.00
6	Providing and supplying quiet cover double complete as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates inclusive of octon, royalty, Malkhana, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00 Number	3000.00	Rupees Three Thousand Only	Each	3,000.00
7	Providing and supplying big towel complete as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates inclusive of octon, royalty, Malkhana, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	5.00 Number	750.00	Rupees Seven Hundred Fifty Only	Each	3,750.00
8	Providing and supplying small towel complete as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates inclusive of octon, royalty, Malkhana, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	5.00 Number	350.00	Rupees Three Hundred Fifty Only	Each	1,750.00

9	Providing and fixing carpet size 3.05m X 1.80m complete as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all loads, lifts and other incidentals. The rates inclusive of action, royalty, Malkhana, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	5.00	Number	350.00	Ruppes Three Hundred Fifty Only	Each	1,750.00
	<b>Total</b>						<b>61100.00</b>
	Quoted rate in figure (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in figure)					
	Quoted rate in Words (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)					

4351  
 Executive Engineer,  
 APPROVED (R&R) Division,  
 DHARMAVALA



# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

NAME OF WORK :-

Annual Repair and Maintenance of Mini-Secretariate building at Dharamshala, Distt. Kangra H.P.

ESTIMATED COST :-  
EARNEST MONEY :-  
TIME LIMIT :

₹ 55865.00  
₹ 1200.00  
Two Months

SUB HEAD :-

Renovation of C.M. toilets in C.M. office room

S. No.	Description of items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1	1 Providing and fixing vanity cabinet wash basin with Pedestal and C.I. brackets, 15 mm C.P. brass pillar taps, 32 mm C.P. brass waste of standard pattern, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever require White Vitreous China wash basin size 650x450x820 mm ( six hundred fifty into four hundred fifty into eight hundred twenty millimetre) of Cera / Hindware / Jaquar of star white/snow white shade with single 15 mm C.P. brass pillar tap, as directed by Engineer-in-charge all kind of soil within all leads, lifts of materials and other incidentals. as per approved drawing, design and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. The rate is inclusive, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	3	18650.00	Rupees eighteen thousand six hundred fifty and paise zero only	Each	18650.00
2	2 Providing and fixing white vitreous china pedestal type water closet (European type W.C. pan) with seat and lid, 10 (ten) litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern, including flush pipe, with manually controlled device (handle lever), conforming to IS : 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required W.C. pan with ISI marked white solid plastic seat and lid as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00 Numbers	22500.00	Rupees twenty two thousand five hundred and paise zero only	Each	22500.00
3	3 Providing and fixing 15 mm ( fifteen millimetre) nominal bore C.P. brass angle valve of Continental series of Jaquar / Contas plus series of Hindware /Ocean series of Cera / Vintage series of Kerovite & Hindcon series of Jal for basin mixer and geyser points of approved quality conforming to IS:8931, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	6 Numbers	1050.00	Rupees one thousand fifty and paise zero only	Each	6300.00

1	2	3	4	5	6	7
4	Providing and fixing flexible pipe 32 mm (thirty two millimetres) dia C.P. waste pipe for sink or wash basin including P.V.C. waste fittings complete, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1 Numbers	250.00	Rupees two hundred fifty and paise zero only	Each	250.00
5	Providing and fixing 15mm (Fifteen millimetres) nominal bore unplasticised PVC connection pipe with brass union 45cm (Forty five Centimetres) length of Finolex, Relpipe (Reliance) Vectus as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	5 Numbers	190.00	Rupees one hundred ninety and paise zero only	Each	950.00
6	Providing and fixing blind curtain of superior Quality complete including all fitting, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	4.81 Square metres	1500.00	Rupees one thousand five hundred and paise zero only	Per Square metre	7215.00
<b>TOTAL :-</b>						<b>55865.00</b>
<b>Quoted Rate in Figure (%)</b>		<b>(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure )</b>				
<b>Quoted Rate in Words (%)</b>		<b>(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)</b>				

457  
Executive Engineer,  
Dharamshala Division,  
HPPWD Dharamshala



# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

ESTIMATED COST :-

EARNEST MONEY :-

TIME LIMIT :-

Twenty days

NAME OF WORK :-

Annual Repair & Maintenance of Non-Residential buildings at Dharamshala in Distt. Kangra Himachal Pradesh

SUB-HEAD :-

Providing Skilled worker for Minister block of Circuit House Dharamshala

S- No.	Description of items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1	1 Providing skilled worker for operation of newly constructed minister block in the complex of Circuit house Dharamshala for the Period of 04.03.2025 to 23.03.2025	3	4	5	6	7
	1). Cook	20.00 Days	610.85	Rupees six hundred ten and paise eighty five only	Per Day	12217.00
	2). Cook Helper	20.00 Days	610.85	Rupees six hundred ten and paise eighty five only	Per Day	12217.00
	3). Sweeper	20.00 Days	610.85	Rupees six hundred ten and paise eighty five only	Per Day	12217.00
	4). Malli	20.00 Days	610.85	Rupees six hundred ten and paise eighty five only	Per Day	12217.00
	5). Helper/ Attendant (80)	80.00 Days	610.85	Rupees six hundred ten and paise eighty five only	Per Day	48868.00
Total:-						97736.00
Quoted Rate in Figure (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure )				
Quoted Rate in Words (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Words)				

Executive Engineer,  
Dharamshala Division,  
HPPWD Dharamshala

30

# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Estimate Cost :- Rs. 98100.00  
Earnest Money :- Rs. 2000.00

Time Limit :- Two Month.

Name of work :- Construction of Link road upper Chetlu to lower chetlu 0/000 to 2/000 in Tehsil Dharamshala, Dist. Kangra H.P. (Under MNP) (SH - Construction of U-shape drain and edge wall at RD 1/875 to 1/895).

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Excavation in foundation, trenches etc. in earth work in all classification of soil such as pick work, jumper work, pick, jumper work, blasting work, jumper blasting work, soft and hard blasting and saturated soil, de-watering, including wedging out rocks where blasting work is prohibited, chiseling or any other mixed variety of soil, including shoring, shuttering and pumping out water upto any depth or any quantity of water including slush which may be arise during de-watering removal of slush and stacking the serviceable and un-serviceable material clear from the edge of excavation as directed by Engineer-In-Charge and returning the stacked soil in 15cm (Fifteen centimeter) layers, when required into plinths, sides of foundation etc; consolidating each deposited layer by ramming, watering and then disposing of all excavated earth as directed by the Engineer-In-Charge, within all leads, lifts of materials and other incidentals as per approved drawing, design and as directed by the Engineer-In-Charge. The rates inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkhana, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	22.50 Cubic more	360.00	Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Only	Per Cubic metre	8,100.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain cement concrete nominal mix 1:3:6 (One cement to three sand to six graded crushed stone aggregate 20mm (twenty millimeter) nominal size), on ground or under water for all type of structure, in drain, edge wall and the like etcetera complete including pumping or bailing out water, dewatering (surface/sub soil water) including removal of slush which may arise at time of laying concrete for all heights/depths including cost of form work and curing concrete for 14 (fourteen) days as per drawing and MORD Technical specification section 800, 900, 1200 and 1500 as per entire satisfaction and directions of Engineer-in-charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Octroi, Royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	14.40 Cubic metre	6250.00	Rupees Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	90,000.00
Total						98,100.00
Quoted rate in figure (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in figure)				
Quoted rate in words (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer,  
HPPWD (B&R) Division,  
DHARAMSALA



32

414

**SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

Estimate Cost :- Rs. 98815.00  
 Earnest Money :- Rs. 2000.00  
 Time Limit :- Two Month.

Name of work:- Construction of Link road upper Chetru to lower chetru 0/000 to 2/000 in Tehsil Dharanashala, Dist. Kangra H.P. (Under MNP) (SH - Construction of U-shape drain and edge wall at RD 1/895 to 1/915).

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Excavation in foundation, trenches etc. in earth work in all classification of soil such as pick work, jumper work, pick, jumper work, blasting work, jumper blasting work, soft and hard blasting and saturated soil, de-watering, including wedging out rocks where blasting work is prohibited, chiseling or any other mixed variety of soil, including shoring, shuttering and pumping out water upto any depth or any quantity of water including slush which may be arise during de-watering removal of slush and stacking the serviceable and un-serviceable material clear from the edge of excavation as direction of Engineer-in-Charge and returning the stacked soil in 15cm (Fifteen centimeter) layers, when required into plinths, sides of foundation etc. consolidating each deposited layer by ramming, watering and then disposing of all excavated earth as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge, within all leads, lifts of materials and other incidentals as per approved drawing, design and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. The rates inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkhana, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	22.75 Cubic metre	360.00	Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Only	Per Cubic metre	8,190.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain cement concrete nominal mix 1:3:6 (One cement to three sand to six graded crushed stone aggregate 20mm (twenty millimeter) nominal size), on ground or under water for all type of structure, in drain, edge wall and the like etcetera complete including pumping or bailing out water, dewatering (surface/sub soil water) including removal of slush which may arise at time of laying concrete for all heights/depths including cost of form work and curing complete for 14 (fourteen) days as per drawing and MORD Technical specification section 800, 900, 1200 and 1600 as per entire satisfaction and directions of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Octroi, Royalty, Malkhana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	14.50 Cubic metre	6250.00	Rupees Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	90,625.00
<b>Total</b>						<b>98,815.00</b>
Quoted rate in % rate (%)						
Quoted rate in words (%)						
(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in figure)						
(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)						

Executive Engineer,  
 HPPWD (B&R) Division,  
 DHARAMSALA



**DRAFT SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

Estimate Cost :- Rs. 98753.00

Earnest Money :- Rs. 2000.00

Time Limit :- One Month.

**Name of work:-** Restoration of rain damages / Black spot on Chetru Sheela Dari road in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (SH - Providing and fixing "W" Metal crash barrier at Rd 5/120 to 5/141.50).

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Excavation in foundation, trenches etc. in earth work in all classification of soil such as pick work, jumper work, pick jumper work, blasting work, jumper blasting work, soft and hard blasting and saturated soil, de-watering, including wedging out rocks where blasting work is prohibited, chiseling or any other mixed variety of soil, including shoring, shuttering and pumping out water upto any depth or any quantum of water including slush which may be arise during de-watering removal of slush and stacking the serviceable and un-serviceable material clear from the edge of excavation as directed by Engineer-in-Charge and returning the stacked soil in 15cm (Fifteen centimeter) layers, when required into plinths, sides of foundation etc. consolidating each deposited layer by ramming, watering and then disposing of all excavated earth as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge, within all leads, lifts of materials and other incidentals as per approved drawing, design and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. The rates inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkhana, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2.75 Cubic metre	360.00	Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Only	Per Cubic metre	990.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain cement concrete nominal mix 1:3:6 (One cement isto three sand isto six graded crushed stone aggregate 20mm (twenty millimeter) nominal size), on ground or under water for all type of structure, in drain, edge wall and the like etcetera complete including pumping or bailing out water, dewatering (surface/sub soil water) including removal of slush which may arise at time of laying concrete for all heights/depts including cost of form work and curing complete for 14 (fourteen) days as per drawing and MORD Technical specification section 900, 900, 1200 and 1600 as per entire satisfaction and directions of Engineer-in-charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Octroi, Royalty, Malkhana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2.75 Cubic metre	5450.00	Rupees Five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	14,988.00



3	Providing and erecting a "W" metal beam crash barrier comprising of 3mm (three millimetre) thick corrugated sheet metal beam rail, 70cm (seventy centimetre) above road/ ground level, fixed on ISMC series channel vertical post, 150x75x5mm (one hundred fifty into seventy five into five millimetre) spaced 2m (two metre) centre to centre, 1.8m (one decimal eight metre) high 1.1m (one decimal one metre) below ground/ road level, all steel parts and fittings to be galvanized by hot dip process, all fittings to conform to IS-1367 and IS-1364 metal beam rail to be fixed on the vertical post with as per of channel section 150x75x5mm (one hundred fifty into seventy five into five millimetre) 330mm (three hundred thirty millimetre) long complete as per drawing and MORTH technical specification section 800, as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Royalty, Malkana, Octroi, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	21.50 Running metre	3850.00	Rupees Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Only	Per Running metre	82775.00
	Quoted rate in figure (%)				(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in figure)	98753.00
	Quoted rate in Words (%)				(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)	
					Total	

Executive Engineer,  
HPPWD (B&R) Division,  
DHARAMSALA

34

492

## SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

ESTIMATED ₹ 82500.00  
 EARNEST ₹ 1700.00  
 TIME LIMIT One Month

NAME OF WORK :- Cleaning of Sewerage Chamber including sewerage line at Residential colony HPPWD Near Chief Engineer office

Dharamshala, Distt. Kangra H.P.

SUB-HEAD :- Cleaning of Manhole chamber including sewer line

S. No.	Description of items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Cleaning brick masonry manhole / Chambers inside size 800x800x1000mm ( Eight hundred into one thousand milimetres) and 900cm ( Nine hundred milimetres) deep, as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including disposal of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	15 Jobs	5500.00	Rupees five thousand five hundred and paise zero only	Each	82500.00
TOTAL :-						82500.00
Quoted Rate in Figure (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure )				
Quoted Rate in Words (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer  
 Dharamshala Division,  
 HPPWD Dharamshala



(35)

(494)

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Estimate Cost :- Rs. 93559.00

Earnest Money :- Rs. 1900.00

Time Limit :- One Month.

Name of work:- C/o link road to village Kashmehar Khirku in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (SH :- Providing and fixing "W" Metal crash barrier at Rd 0/710 to 0/730). (Black spot).

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Excavation in foundation, trenches etc. in earth work in all classification of soil such as pick work, jumper work, pick jumper work, blasting work, jumper blasting work, soft and hard blasting and saturated soil, de-watering, including wedging out rocks where blasting work is prohibited, chiseling or any other mixed variety of soil, including shoring, shattering and pumping out water upto any depth or any quantum of water including slush which may be arise during de-watering removal of slush and stacking the serviceable and un-serviceable material clear from the edge of excavation as directed by Engineer-in-Charge and returning the stacked soil in 15cm (Fifteen centimeter) layers, when required into plinths, sides of foundation etc; consolidating each deposited layer by ramming, watering and then disposing of all excavated earth as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge, within all leads, lifts of materials and other incidentals as per approved drawing, design and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. The rates inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkhana, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2.85 Cubic metre.	360.00	Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Only	Per Cubic metre	1026.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain cement concrete nominal mix 1:3:6 (One cement isto three sand isto six graded crushed stone aggregate 20mm (twenty millimeter) nominal size), on ground or under water for all type of structure, in drain, edge wall and the like etc/etara complete including pumping or bailing out water, dewatering (surface/sub soil water) including removal of slush which may arise at time of laying concrete for all heights/depths including cost of form work and curing complete for 14 (fourteen) days as per drawing and MORD Technical specification section 800, 900, 1200 and 1600 as per entire satisfaction and directions of Engineer-in-charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Octroi, Royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2.85 Cubic metre	5450.00	Rupees Five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	15,533.00

3	Providing and erecting a "V" metal beam crash barrier comprising of 3mm (three millimetre) thick corrugated sheet metal beam rail, 70cm (seventy centimetre) above road/ ground level, fixed on ISMC series channel vertical post, 150x75x5mm (one hundred fifty into seventy five into five millimetre) spaced 2m (two metre) centre to centre, 1.8m (one decimal eight metre) high 1.1m (one decimal one metre) below ground/ road level, all steel parts and fittings to be galvanized by hot dip process, all fittings to conform to IS : 1367 and IS : 1364 metal beam rail to be fixed on the vertical post with as per of channel section 150x75x5mm (one hundred fifty into seventy five into five millimetre) 330mm (three hundred thirty millimetre) long complete as per drawing and MORTH technical specification section 800, as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Royalty, Malkana, Octroi, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	20.00 Running metre	3850.00	Rupees Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Only	Per Running metre	77000.00
	Total					93559.00
	Quoted rate in figure (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in figure)				
	Quoted rate in Words (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

13547  
 Executive Engineer,  
 HPPWD (B&R) Division,  
 DHARANSALA



36

493

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Estimate Cost :- Rs. 92978.00

Earnest Money :- Rs. 1900.00

Time Limit :- One Month.

Name of work:- C/o link road from Khanyara to Rakkar via Tiliu Naddi in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (SH :- Providing and fixing "W" Metal crash barrier at Rd 1/500 to 1/520). (Black spot).

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Excavation in foundation, trenches etc. in earth work in all classification of soil such as pick work, jumper work, pick jumper work, blasting work, jumper blasting work, soft and hard blasting and saturated soil, de-watering, including wedging out rocks where blasting work is prohibited, chiseling or any other mixed variety of soil, including shoring, shuttering and pumping out water upto any depth or any quantum of water including slush which may be arise during de-watering removal of slush and stacking the serviceable and un-serviceable material clear from the edge of excavation as directed by Engineer-in-Charge and returning the stacked soil in 15cm (Fifteen centimeter) layers, when required into plinths, sides of foundation etc. consolidating each deposited layer by ramming, watering and then disposing of all excavated earth as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge, within all leads, lifts of materials and other incidentals as per approved drawing, design and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. The rates inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkhana, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2.75 Cubic metre	360.00	Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Only	Per Cubic metre	990.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain cement concrete nominal mix 1:3:6 (One cement isto three sand isto six graded crushed stone aggregate 20mm (twenty millimeter) nominal size), on ground or under water for all type of structure, in drain, edge wall and the like etcetera complete including pumping or bailing out water, dewatering (surface/sub soil water)including removal of slush which may arise at time of laying concrete for all heights/depts including cost of form work and curing complete for 14 (fourteen) days as per drawing and MORD Technical specification section 800, 900, 1200 and 1600 as per entire satisfaction and directions of Engineer-in-charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Octroi, Royalty, Malkhana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2.75 Cubic metre	5450.00	Rupees Five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Only	Per Cubic metre	14,958.00

3	Providing and erecting a "W" metal beam crash barrier comprising of 3mm (three millimetre) thick corrugated sheet metal beam rail, 70cm (seventy centimetre) above road/ ground level, fixed on ISMC series channel vertical post, 150x75x5mm (one hundred fifty into seventy five into five millimetre) spaced 2m (two metre) centre to centre, 1.8m (one decimal eight metre) high 1.1m (one decimal one metre) below ground/ road level, all steel parts and fittings to be galvanized by hot dip process, all fittings to conform to IS: 1367 and IS: 1364 metal beam rail to be fixed on the vertical post with as per of channel section 150x75x5mm (one hundred fifty into seventy five into five millimetre) 330mm (three hundred thirty millimetre) long complete as per drawing and MORTH technical specification section 800, as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Royalty, Malkana, Octroi, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	20.00 Running metre	3850.00	Rupees Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Only	Per Running metre	77000.00
	Total					92978.00
	Quoted rate in figure (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in figure)				
	Quoted rate in Words (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

13-1  
 Executive Engineer,  
 HPPWD (B&R) Division,  
 DHARAMSALA



32

**SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

Name of work :- Construction of link road to village Kharaola km 0/000 to 1/600 in Tehsil Dhamanshah Dist. Kangra (H.P.)

(SHT:- Providing and Fixing "W" Metal Crash Barrier between km 0/285 to 0/308) under **Black Spot**

S. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Estimated cost Rs.	
			Earnest Money Rs.	Two Month
			Time Limits	
		Rate	In Word	Unit
			In Figures	Amount
1	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains and parapets erected in all type of classification of soil, comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiseling / wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited) as per drawings and MORD technical specification clause 305.1 and as per the directions of the Engineer-in-Charge including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other obstructions materials and disposal of materials upto any lead and upto any lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in benches with excavated suitable / approved materials to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm one hundred fifty millimeters) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and hauling out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantum of water including cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering as per directions of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.40	360.00	Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Only Per cubic metre 504.00
2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated plain cement concrete in open foundation for all type of structure complete using plain cement concrete grade M-10 (M-ten) nominal mix 1:3:6 (one cement into three sand into six crushed stone aggregate 40 mm (forty millimetre) nominal size on ground in or under water including curing complete including pumping or hauling out water, dewatering, removal of slush as required at site which may arise at the time of laying concrete complete for all heights/ depths including the cost of form work in two wall criteria as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification section clause 800.900 & 1200 and as per the direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge complete, including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Royalty, Malkana, Octroi, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.29	5450.00	Rupees Five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Only Per cubic metre 7031.00
3	Providing and erecting a "W" metal beam crash barrier comprising of 30mm (three millimetre) thick corrugated sheet metal beam rail, 70mm (seventy centimetre) above road/ ground level, fixed on ISMC series channel vertical post, 150x75x5mm (one hundred fifty into seventy five into five millimetre) spaced 2m (two metre) centre to centre, 1.8m ( one decimal eight metre) high 1.1m (one decimal one metre) below ground/ road level, all steel parts and fittings to be galvanized by hot dip process, all fittings to conform to IS-1367 and IS-1364 metal beam rail to be fixed on the vertical post with as per of channel section 150x75x5mm ( one hundred fifty into seventy five into five millimetre) 330mm ( three hundred thirty millimetre) long complete as per drawing and MORD technical specification section 800, as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Royalty, Malkana, Octroi, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	23.00	3850.00	Rupees Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Only Per Running metre 88550.00
Total				
Quoted Rate( in Figures) Percentage			Excess (+)	%
			Less (-)	%
G. Total in Figures				
G. Total in Words				
				96085.00

Executive Engineer,  
Dhamanshah Division,  
H.P. PWID Dhamanshah



# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work :- Construction of Darna Chohla Bangrou Triund road km 0/000 to 2/700 in Tehsil Dharmspala Dist. Kangra (H.P.)  
(SH :- Providing and Fixing "W" Metal Crash Barrier between km 1/150 to 1/173.) under Black Spot

Estimated cost Rs. 96,085.00  
Earnest Money Rs. 2,000.00  
Time Limits Two Month

38

S. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In Figures	In Word		

1	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains and parapets etcetera in all type of classification of soil, comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiseling / wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited) as per drawings and MORD technical specification clause 305.1 and as per the directions of the Engineer-in-Charge including setting out, construction of shooting and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto any lead and upto any lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable / approved materials to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm one hundred fifty millimeters) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantity of water including clearing of slush which may arise out during dewatering as per directions of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.40	360.00	Rupess Three Hundred Sixty Only	Per cubic metre	504.00
---	---	------	--------	---------------------------------	-----------------	--------

2	Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated plain cement concrete in open foundation for all type of structure complete using plain cement concrete grade M-10 (M-tens) nominal mix 1:3:6 (one cement iso three sand iso six crushed stone aggregate 40 mm (forty millimeter) nominal size on ground in or under water including curing complete including pumping or bailing out water, dewatering removal of slush as required at site which may arise at the time of laying concrete complete for all heights/ depths including the cost of form work in toe wall etcetera as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification section/ clause 800.900 & 1200 and as per the direction and entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge complete, including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Royalty, Malkana, Octroi, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.29	5450.00	Rupess Five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Only	Per cubic metre	7031.00
---	---	------	---------	--	-----------------	---------

3	Providing and erecting a "W" metal beam crash barrier comprising of 3mm (three millimeter) thick corrugated sheet metal beam rail, 70cm (seventy centimeter) above road/ ground level, fixed on ISMC series channel vertical post, 150x75x5mm (one hundred fifty into five millimeter) spaced 2m (two metre) centre to centre, 1.8m (one decimal eight metre) high 1.1m (one decimal one metre) below ground/ road level, all steel parts and fittings to be galvanized by hot dip process, all fittings to conform to IS: 1367 and IS: 1364 metal beam rail to be fixed on the vertical post with as per of channel section 150x75x5mm (one hundred fifty into five millimeter) 330mm (three hundred thirty millimeter) long complete as per drawing and MORTH technical specification section 800, as per the direction and the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials with in all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including Royalty, Malkana, Octroi, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	23.00	3850.00	Rupess Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Only	Per running metre	88550.00
---	--	-------	---------	--	-------------------	----------

Total						96085.00
Excess (+)					%	
Less (-)					%	
G.Total in Figures						
G.Total in Words						